15- MV- market value for Property based to Weighted average between (RV+DRC) and Capitalization rate method

Residual value + deprecation replacement cost - MV 205,590,720

Capitalization rate - MV 181,555,186

Weighted Average - Percentage

DRC
143,913,503

70%

Cap rate
54,466,555

30%

market value MV
198,380,059 (One hundred ninety-eight million, three
hundred eighty thousand, fifty-nine- SR)

(Sensitivity Analysis) (Risk matrix) for Weighted average - MV

The Sensitivity ratio for the Land evaluation is 5% as identified in the below table and it will also the sensitivity rate which can also

measure the risk factor. a narrative description of the sensitivity of the value measurement to changes in unobservable inputs if a change

in those inputs to a different amount might result in a significantly higher or lower value measurement. If there are interrelationships

between those inputs and other unobservable inputs used in the value measurement, an entity shall also provide a description of those

interrelationships and of how they might magnify or mitigate the effect of changes in the unobservable inputs on the value measurement.

-5% market value +5%

188,000,000 S.R 198,380,059 208,000,000 S.R

35
Al-Lu’lu’ah Warehouses Property – Al-Riyadh city at Dec 31, 2018

16-  Real Estate Market Summary- Al-Riyadh Q3-2018
Growth rate constant, Government’s decision to collaborate more closely with the private news for the housing sector, Shopping center owners are hopeful that the

proposed entertainment reforms will lead to the licensing of movie theatres in the Kingdom. 11 new brands hotels are expected to enter the market over the next

two years with totally 3900 hotels room.

17.1-Offices market: Offices vacancies Decreased over the quarter due to new Demands from companies after public and private sectors start

looking for new location; offices rents have softened and are likely to stay stable and constant.

[…]

16- MV- market value for Property based to Weighted average between (RV+DRC) and Capitalization rate method

Residual value + deprecation replacement cost - MV 142,423,962

Capitalization rate - MV 133,333,333

Weighted Average -  Percentage

DRC
   85,454,377

60%

Cap rate
   53,333,333

40%

market value MV
138,787,710 (One hundred thirty-eight million, seven

hundred eighty-seven thousand, seven hundred ten SR)

 (Sensitivity Analysis) for Asset Property MV

The Sensitivity ratio for the Land evaluation is 5% as identified in the below table and it will also the sensitivity rate which can also

measure the risk factor. a narrative description of the sensitivity of the value measurement to changes in unobservable inputs if a change in

those inputs to a different amount might result in a significantly higher or lower value measurement. If there are interrelationships between

those inputs and other unobservable inputs used in the value measurement, an entity shall also provide a description of those

interrelationships and of how they might magnify or mitigate the effect of changes in the unobservable inputs on the value measurement.

-5% market value +5%

132,000,000 SR 138,787,710 145,000,000 SR

26
Al-Fares International school- Riyadh City at Dec 31, 2018

17-  Real Estate Market Summary- Al-Riyadh Q3-2018
Growth rate constant, Government’s decision to collaborate more closely with the private news for the housing sector, Shopping center owners are hopeful that the

proposed entertainment reforms will lead to the licensing of movie theatres in the Kingdom. 11 new brands hotels are expected to enter the market over the next

two years with totally 3900 hotels room.

17.1-Offices market: Offices vacancies Decreased over the quarter due to new Demands from companies after public and private sectors start

looking for new location; offices rents have softened and are likely to stay stable and constant. Healthcare sector continues to attract demand level

[…]

16- MV- market value for Property based to Weighted average between (RV+DRC) and Capitalization rate method

Residual value + deprecation replacement cost - MV 65,467,467

Capitalization rate - MV 60,468,571

Weighted Average -  Percentage

DRC 39,280,480
 60%

Cap rate 24,187,428
 40%

market value MV
63,467,909 (Sixty-three million, four hundred sixty-seven
thousand, nine hundred nine SR)

(Sensitivity Analysis) for Asset Property MV

The Sensitivity ratio for the Land evaluation is 5% as identified in the below table and it will also the sensitivity rate which can also

measure the risk factor. a narrative description of the sensitivity of the value measurement to changes in unobservable inputs if a change in

those inputs to a different amount might result in a significantly higher or lower value measurement. If there are interrelationships between

those inputs and other unobservable inputs used in the value measurement, an entity shall also provide a description of those

interrelationships and of how they might magnify or mitigate the effect of changes in the unobservable inputs on the value measurement.

-5% market value +5%

60,000,000 SR 63,467,909 SR 66,600,000 SR

25
Al-Anwar Commercial Center (Riyadh) at Dec 31, 2018

17-  Real Estate Market Summary- Al-Riyadh Q3-2018
Growth rate constant, Government’s decision to collaborate more closely with the private news for the housing sector, Shopping center owners are hopeful that the

proposed entertainment reforms will lead to the licensing of movie theatres in the Kingdom. 11 new brands hotels are expected to enter the market over the next

two years with totally 3900 hotels room.

17.1-Offices market: Offices vacancies Decreased over the quarter due to new Demands from companies after public and private sectors start

looking for new location; offices rents have softened and are likely to stay stable and constant.

[…]

Blue Tower – Al-Khobar city- KSA at Dec 31, 2018

15- MV- market value for Property based to Weighted average between (RV+DRC) and Capitalization rate method

Residual value + deprecation replacement cost - MV 215,841,434

Capitalization rate - MV 244,146,106

Weighted Average -  Percentage

DRC
97,128,645

45%

Cap rate
134,280,358

55%

market value MV
231,409,003 (Two hundred Thirty-one million, four-hundred
nine thousand, three SR)

(Sensitivity Analysis) for Asset Property MV

The Sensitivity ratio for the Land evaluation is 5% as identified in the below table and it will also the sensitivity rate which can also

measure the risk factor. a narrative description of the sensitivity of the value measurement to changes in unobservable inputs if a change in

those inputs to a different amount might result in a significantly higher or lower value measurement. If there are interrelationships between

those inputs and other unobservable inputs used in the value measurement, an entity shall also provide a description of those

interrelationships and of how they might magnify or mitigate the effect of changes in the unobservable inputs on the value measurement.

 -5% market value +5%

219,000,000 SR 231,409,003 SR 243,000,000 SR

27
Blue Tower – Al-Khobar city- KSA at Dec 31, 2018

16-  Real Estate Market Summary- Big Dammam Q3-2018

Real estate market the second market after oil; been suffered from the drop-in oil revenues and the subsequent slowdown in the

Kingdom's economic growth over the past year. The ambitious plans to diversify the economy away from its current dependence on oil

will have a less positive impact on the oil and gas giant Saudi Aramco. All sectors of the real estate market appear to have peaked. over

the past year and are now poised in the early downturn stage of their market cycle, with rents and prices generally experiencing a small

decrease.

- The Office sector has experienced subdued demand and continued supply (with an additional 48,000 sq m completed over the first

[…]

Jarir bookstore Al-Hasa St (Riyadh) at Dec 31, 2018

16- MV- market value for Property based to Weighted average between (RV+DRC) and Capitalization rate method

Residual value + deprecation replacement cost - MV 62,738,369

Capitalization rate - MV 77,951,857

Weighted Average - Percentage

DRC
31,369,184

50%

Cap rate
38,975,929

50%

market value MV
70,345,113 (seventy million, three hundred forty-five
thousand, one hundred thirteen)

(Sensitivity Analysis) (Risk matrix)

The Sensitivity ratio for the Land evaluation is 5% as identified in the below table and it will also the sensitivity rate which can also measure

the risk factor. a narrative description of the sensitivity of the value measurement to changes in unobservable inputs if a change in those inputs

to a different amount might result in a significantly higher or lower value measurement. If there are interrelationships between those inputs and

other unobservable inputs used in the value measurement, an entity shall also provide a description of those interrelationships and of how they

might magnify or mitigate the effect of changes in the unobservable inputs on the value measurement.

-5% market value +5%

67,000,000 S.R 70,345,113  S.R 74,000,000 S.R

26
Jarir bookstore Al-Hasa St (Riyadh) at Dec 31, 2018

17-  Real Estate Market Summary- Riyadh Q3-2018
Growth rate constant, Government’s decision to collaborate more closely with the private news for the housing sector, Shopping center owners are hopeful that the

proposed entertainment reforms will lead to the licensing of movie theatres in the Kingdom. 11 new brands hotels are expected to enter the market over the next two

years with totally 3900 hotels room.

17.1-Offices market: Offices vacancies Decreased over the quarter due to new Demands from companies after public and private sectors start looking

for new location; offices rents have softened and are likely to stay stable and constant.

[…]

Comparable approach + Deprecation replacement cost - MV 50,016,017

Capitalization rate - MV 53,350,000

Weighted Average (WA) - Percentage

DRC
20,006,407

40%

Cap rate
32,010,000

60%

We just took 60% for Weighted Average (WA) as a ratio for Cap rate for a reason of long term secured and obligatory leasing period as

per leasing agreement

market value MV
52,016,407 (fifty-two million, sixteen thousand, four hundred
seven Saudi Riyal)

(Sensitivity Analysis) (Risk matrix) for Weighted average - MV

The Sensitivity ratio for the Land evaluation is 5% as identified in the below table and it will also the sensitivity rate which can also

measure the risk factor. a narrative description of the sensitivity of the value measurement to changes in unobservable inputs if a change

in those inputs to a different amount might result in a significantly higher or lower value measurement. If there are interrelationships

between those inputs and other unobservable inputs used in the value measurement, an entity shall also provide a description of those

interrelationships and of how they might magnify or mitigate the effect of changes in the unobservable inputs on the value measurement.

16-  Real Estate Market Summary- Al-Riyadh Q3-2018

-5% market value +5%

49,400,000  52,016,407 54,600,000

31
Lulu Central Logistics Property – Al-Riyadh city at Dec 31, 2018

Growth rate constant, Government’s decision to collaborate more closely with the private news for the housing sector, Shopping center owners are hopeful that the

proposed entertainment reforms will lead to the licensing of movie theatres in the Kingdom. 11 new brands hotels are expected to enter the market over the next

two years with totally 3900 hotels room.

16.1-Offices market: Offices vacancies Decreased over the quarter due to new Demands from companies after public and private sectors start

looking for new location; offices rents have softened and are likely to stay stable and constant.

[…]

16- MV- market value for Property based to Weighted average between (RV+DRC) and Capitalization rate method

Residual value + deprecation replacement cost - MV 226,727,325

Capitalization rate - MV 218,553,074

Weighted Average -  Percentage

DRC
136,036,395

60%

Cap rate
87,421,230

40%

market value MV
223,457,625 (Two hundred twenty-three million, four
hundred twenty-one thousand, six hundred twenty-five SR)

(Sensitivity Analysis) for Asset Property MV

The Sensitivity ratio for the Land evaluation is 5% as identified in the below table and it will also the sensitivity rate which can also

measure the risk factor. a narrative description of the sensitivity of the value measurement to changes in unobservable inputs if a change in

those inputs to a different amount might result in a significantly higher or lower value measurement. If there are interrelationships between

those inputs and other unobservable inputs used in the value measurement, an entity shall also provide a description of those

interrelationships and of how they might magnify or mitigate the effect of changes in the unobservable inputs on the value measurement.

-5% market value +5%

212,000,000 SR 223,457,625 SR 234,000,000 SR

25
Lulu Hyper market - Commercial Center (Riyadh- Khuris Rd) at Dec 31, 2018

17-  Real Estate Market Summary- Al-Riyadh Q3-2018
Growth rate constant, Government’s decision to collaborate more closely with the private news for the housing sector, Shopping center owners are hopeful that the

proposed entertainment reforms will lead to the licensing of movie theatres in the Kingdom. 11 new brands hotels are expected to enter the market over the next

two years with totally 3900 hotels room.

17.1-Offices market: Offices vacancies Decreased over the quarter due to new Demands from companies after public and private sectors start

looking for new location; offices rents have softened and are likely to stay stable and constant.

[…]

Al-Narjess Commercial Center (Riyadh) At Dec 31, 2018

16- MV- market value for Property based to Weighted average between (RV+DRC) and Capitalization rate method

Residual value + deprecation replacement cost - MV 63,487,867

Capitalization rate - MV 58,636,190

Weighted Average - Percentage

DRC
38,092,720

60%

Cap rate 23,454,476
 40%

market value MV
61,547,196 (Sixty-one million, five hundred forty-seven
thousand, one hundred ninety-six SR)

(Sensitivity Analysis) (Risk matrix)

The Sensitivity ratio for the Land evaluation is 5% as identified in the below table and it will also the sensitivity rate which can also

measure the risk factor. a narrative description of the sensitivity of the value measurement to changes in unobservable inputs if a change in

those inputs to a different amount might result in a significantly higher or lower value measurement. If there are interrelationships between

those inputs and other unobservable inputs used in the value measurement, an entity shall also provide a description of those

interrelationships and of how they might magnify or mitigate the effect of changes in the unobservable inputs on the value measurement.

-5% market value +5%

58,500,000 S.R 61,547,196  S.R 64,500,000 S.R

25
Al-Narjess Commercial Center (Riyadh) At Dec 31, 2018

17-  Real Estate Market Summary- Riyadh Q3-2018
Growth rate constant, Government’s decision to collaborate more closely with the private news for the housing sector, Shopping center owners are hopeful that the

proposed entertainment reforms will lead to the licensing of movie theatres in the Kingdom. 11 new brands hotels are expected to enter the market over the next

two years with totally 3900 hotels room.

17.1-Offices market: Offices vacancies Decreased over the quarter due to new Demands from companies after public and private sectors start

looking for new location; offices rents have softened and are likely to stay stable and constant.

[…]

16- MV- market value for Property based to Weighted average between (RV+DRC) and Capitalization rate method

Residual value + deprecation replacement cost - MV 224,201,854

Capitalization rate - MV 168,194,082

Weighted Average - Percentage

DRC
145,731,205

65%

Cap rate 58,867,929
 35%

market value MV
204,599,134 (One hundred ninety-eight million, four hundred

sixty thousand, three hundred thirty-three SR)

(Sensitivity Analysis) (Risk matrix)

The Sensitivity ratio for the Land evaluation is 5% as identified in the below table and it will also the sensitivity rate which can also

measure the risk factor. a narrative description of the sensitivity of the value measurement to changes in unobservable inputs if a change

in those inputs to a different amount might result in a significantly higher or lower value measurement. If there are interrelationships

between those inputs and other unobservable inputs used in the value measurement, an entity shall also provide a description of those

interrelationships and of how they might magnify or mitigate the effect of changes in the unobservable inputs on the value measurement.

-5% market value +5%

194,400,000 S.R 204,599,134  S.R 215,000,000 S.R

25
Panda Al-Marwah-Jeddah at Dec 31, 2018

17-  Real Estate Market Summary- Jeddah Q3-2018

Growth rate constant, Government’s decision to collaborate more closely with the private news for the housing sector, Shopping center owners are hopeful that the

proposed entertainment reforms will lead to the licensing of movie theatres in the Kingdom. Two new brands hotels are expected to enter the market over the next two

years.

17.1-Offices market: Offices vacancies increased over the quarter due to new additions from offices spaces based to decreasing in demand level

after public and private sectors delayed all new expansions and new movements; offices rents have softened and are likely to stay stable and

[…]

Panda Al-Rawdah -Jeddah at Dec 31, 2018

16- MV- market value for Property based to Weighted average between (RV+DRC) and Capitalization rate method

Residual value + deprecation replacement cost - MV 78,420,161

Capitalization rate - MV 38,362,466

Weighted Average - Percentage

DRC
54,894,112

70%

Cap rate
11,896,003

30%

market value MV
66,790,115 (Sixty-six million, seven hundred ninety

thousand, one hundred fifteen SR)

(Sensitivity Analysis) (Risk matrix)

The Sensitivity ratio for the Land evaluation is 5% as identified in the below table and it will also the sensitivity rate which can also

measure the risk factor. a narrative description of the sensitivity of the value measurement to changes in unobservable inputs if a change

in those inputs to a different amount might result in a significantly higher or lower value measurement. If there are interrelationships

between those inputs and other unobservable inputs used in the value measurement, an entity shall also provide a description of those

interrelationships and of how they might magnify or mitigate the effect of changes in the unobservable inputs on the value measurement.

-5% market value +5%

63,000,000 S.R 66,790,115  S.R 70,000,000 S.R

25
Panda Al-Rawdah -Jeddah at Dec 31, 2018

17-  Real Estate Market Summary- Jeddah Q3-2018

Growth rate constant, Government’s decision to collaborate more closely with the private news for the housing sector, Shopping center owners are hopeful that the

proposed entertainment reforms will lead to the licensing of movie theatres in the Kingdom. Two new brands hotels are expected to enter the market over the next two

years.

17.1-Offices market: Offices vacancies increased over the quarter due to new additions from offices spaces based to decreasing in demand level

after public and private sectors delayed all new expansions and new movements; offices rents have softened and are likely to stay stable and

[…]

16- MV- market value for Property based to Weighted average between (RV+DRC) and Capitalization rate method

Residual value + deprecation replacement cost - MV 47,713,322

Capitalization rate - MV 47,364,158

Weighted Average - Percentage

DRC
28,627,993

60%

Cap rate
18,945,663

40%

market value MV
47,573,656 (Forty-seven million, five hundred seventy-three
thousand, six hundred fifty-six SR)

(Sensitivity Analysis) (Risk matrix)

The Sensitivity ratio for the Land evaluation is 5% as identified in the below table and it will also the sensitivity rate which can also

measure the risk factor. a narrative description of the sensitivity of the value measurement to changes in unobservable inputs if a change

in those inputs to a different amount might result in a significantly higher or lower value measurement. If there are interrelationships

between those inputs and other unobservable inputs used in the value measurement, an entity shall also provide a description of those

interrelationships and of how they might magnify or mitigate the effect of changes in the unobservable inputs on the value measurement.

-5% market value +5%

45,000,000 S.R 47,573,656  S.R 50,000,000 S.R

  25
Panda Khamis Mushiet – Khamis Mushiet city - At Dec 31, 2018

17- External and internal Pictures

External view

  26
Panda Khamis Mushiet – Khamis Mushiet city - At Dec 31, 2018

External view

  27
Panda Khamis Mushiet – Khamis Mushiet city - At Dec 31, 2018

18- OPM valuation team

Title  Job Description
Saudi Authority for Accredited

Valuers member ship
Validity of Member ship  Section

Abdulmalik Al-Darwsih Valuation Manger  1210000397 13/4/1442 Real estate

Mustafa Al-Mardina  Formatting and Analyzing report 1220000297 12/4/1441 Real estate

Mohannad Al-Majrshi
Site visit, inspection Catchment

area
1210001165 24/11/1440 Real estate

Ashraf Al-Shaeer  Final Revision – Release  1220000021 12/4/1441 Real estate

 www.olaat.com

http://www.olaat.com/

Panda Mada’en Al-Fahd- Jeddah at Dec 31, 2018

[…]

Panda Mada’en Al-Fahd- Jeddah at Dec 31, 2018

16- MV- market value for Property based to Weighted average between (RV+DRC) and Capitalization rate method

Residual value + deprecation replacement cost - MV 52,462,277

Capitalization rate - MV 40,298,991

Weighted Average - Percentage

DRC
34,100,480

65%

Cap rate
14,104,647

35%

market value MV
48,205,127 (Forty-eight million, two hundred five thousand,

one hundred twenty-seven SR)

(Sensitivity Analysis) (Risk matrix)

The Sensitivity ratio for the Land evaluation is 5% as identified in the below table and it will also the sensitivity rate which can also

measure the risk factor. a narrative description of the sensitivity of the value measurement to changes in unobservable inputs if a change

in those inputs to a different amount might result in a significantly higher or lower value measurement. If there are interrelationships

between those inputs and other unobservable inputs used in the value measurement, an entity shall also provide a description of those

interrelationships and of how they might magnify or mitigate the effect of changes in the unobservable inputs on the value measurement.

-5% market value +5%

46,000,000 S.R 48,205,127  S.R 50,600,000 S.R

25
Panda Mada’en Al-Fahd- Jeddah at Dec 31, 2018

17-  Real Estate Market Summary- Jeddah Q3-2018

Growth rate constant, Government’s decision to collaborate more closely with the private news for the housing sector, Shopping center owners are hopeful that the

proposed entertainment reforms will lead to the licensing of movie theatres in the Kingdom. Two new brands hotels are expected to enter the market over the next two

years.

17.1-Offices market: Offices vacancies increased over the quarter due to new additions from offices spaces based to decreasing in demand level

after public and private sectors delayed all new expansions and new movements; offices rents have softened and are likely to stay stable and

[…]

Rama PLaza (Riyadh) at Dec 31, 2018

16- MV- market value for Property based to Weighted average between (RV+DRC) and Capitalization rate method

Residual value + deprecation replacement cost - FMV 71,222,437

Capitalization rate - FMV 64,600,000

Weighted Average - Percentage

DRC
49,855,706

70%

Cap rate
19,380,000

30%

market value MV
69,235,706 (Sixty-nine million, two hundred thirty-five-

thousand, seven hundred six SR)

(Sensitivity Analysis) (Risk matrix)

The Sensitivity ratio for the Land evaluation is 5% as identified in the below table and it will also the sensitivity rate which can also

measure the risk factor. a narrative description of the sensitivity of the value measurement to changes in unobservable inputs if a change

in those inputs to a different amount might result in a significantly higher or lower value measurement. If there are interrelationships

between those inputs and other unobservable inputs used in the value measurement, an entity shall also provide a description of those

interrelationships and of how they might magnify or mitigate the effect of changes in the unobservable inputs on the value measurement.

-5% market value +5%

66,000,000 S.R 69,235,706  S.R 73,000,000 S.R

25
Rama PLaza (Riyadh) at Dec 31, 2018

17-  Real Estate Market Summary- Riyadh Q3-2018
Growth rate constant, Government’s decision to collaborate more closely with the private news for the housing sector, Shopping center owners are hopeful that the

proposed entertainment reforms will lead to the licensing of movie theatres in the Kingdom. 11 new brands hotels are expected to enter the market over the next

two years with totally 3900 hotels room.

17.1-Offices market: Offices vacancies Decreased over the quarter due to new Demands from companies after public and private sectors start

looking for new location; offices rents have softened and are likely to stay stable and constant.